

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,
PETITION FOR NOMINATION
FOR GENERAL ELECTION,
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES NEW
JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL
DISTRICT 7

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION,
Docket No. A-3542-21T2

On appeal from final agency action in
the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI,
PETITION FOR NOMINATION
FOR GENERAL ELECTION,
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES NEW
JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL
DISTRICT 7

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION,
Docket No. A-3543-21T2

On appeal from final agency action in
the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY LIBERTARIAN PARTY

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN, P.C.

21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200; F: (201) 488-5556
CJ Griffin (Attorney ID 031422009)
cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae,
New Jersey Libertarian Party

On the brief:
CJ Griffin, Esq. (#031422009)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT IS HIGHLY UNLIKELY TO FOLLOW TIMMONS WHEN CONSIDERING WHETHER ANTI-FUSION LAWS VIOLATE THE STATE CONSTITUTION5

 A. New Jersey’s Constitutional Protections are More Robust than the Protections Afforded by the First Amendment.5

 B. The Interests Asserted by Minnesota and Relied on by the Timmons Court in Support of Minnesota’s Anti-Fusion Law are Insufficient to Sustain New Jersey’s Anti-Fusion Statutes.....7

 II. WELL REASONED STATE AND FEDERAL CASELAW DEMONSTRATE THAT TIMMONS IS AN OUTLIER THAT IS INCONSISTENT WITH PREVAILING PRECEDENT AND IGNORES THE POWERFUL POLITICAL AND PARTISAN MOTIVATION FOR ANTI-FUSION LAWS.10

 A. The State’s Interests Cannot Justify the Burdens Imposed on Minor Parties and Their Members.....25

 B. New Jersey’s Anti-Fusion Laws Violate the Equal Protection Rights of Minor Parties Under the New Jersey Constitution.....27

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>American Party of Tex. v. White,</u> 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	25
<u>Anderson v. Calabrezze,</u> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17, 20, 26, 30
<u>Burdick v. Takushi,</u> 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	26
<u>California Democratic Party v. Jones,</u> 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	20
<u>Clements v. Fashing,</u> 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	31
<u>Council of State Alternative Political Parties v. State, Division of Elections,</u> 344 N.J. Super. 225 (App. Div. 2001)	23, 25, 26, 28
<u>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,</u> 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	17, 20
<u>Green Party of New Jersey v. Hartz Mountain Indus., Inc.,</u> 164 N.J. 127, 752 A.2d 315 (2000).....	24
<u>Green Party of New Jersey v. Hartz Mountain Industries,</u> 264 N.J. 127 (2000)	28
<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman,</u> 99 N.J. 552 (1985)	28
<u>Hopper v. Britt,</u> 96 N.E. 371 (N.Y. 1911)	15

<u>In re Atty. General’s Directive on Exit Polling,</u> 200 N.J. 283 (2009)	29
<u>In re Callahan,</u> 93 N.E. 262 (N.Y. 1910)	14
<u>In re city Clerk of Paterson,</u> 88 A. 694 (1913)	15, 17
<u>Jenness v. Fortson,</u> 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	25
<u>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,</u> 479 U.S. 189	25
<u>New Jersey Coalition Against War in the Middle East v. J.M.B. Realty Corp.,</u> 138 N.J. 326 (1994)	6, 7
<u>New Jersey State Bar Ass’n. v. State,</u> 387 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 2006)	28
<u>Norman v. Reed,</u> 502 U.S. 279 (1993).....	19
<u>Patriot Party of Allegheny County v. Allegheny County Dep’t of Elections,</u> 95 F.3d 253 (3d. Cir. 1996)	20, 21, 22
<u>Reynolds v. Simms,</u> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	28
<u>State Ex. Rel. Runge v. Anderson,</u> 76 N.W. 482 (Wis. 1898)	13, 14
<u>State v. Miller,</u> 83 N.J. 402 (1980)	6
<u>State v. Schmidt,</u> 84 N.J. 535 (1980)	5, 6

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 18, 20

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... passim

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....19

Worden v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Elections,
61 N.J. 325 (1972)25

Statutes:

N.J. Const. (1947, Art. 1, par. 66

(N.J. Const. 1947, Art. 1, par. 186

N.J.S.A. 19:1-1.....7

N.J.S.A. 19:13-1.....7

Other Authorities

Entrenching the Duopoly: Why the Supreme Court Should Not Allow the States to
Protect the Democrats and Republicans from Political Competition,
1997 Sup. Ct. Rev. 331 (1997).....10

A Place on the Ballot: Fusion Politics and Anti-Fusion Laws,
85 AM. Hist. Rev. 287 (1980).....10
